Values shown for years earlier than 2017 in Charts 4A to 4C differ from those in Chart 3C, which are all
based on calibrating the APCI model to a single 1978-2018 dataset.

Chart 4D shows results for all three scenarios on the same chart to aid comparison between them. The formats
of each line do not distinguish between the +3%, nil and -3% scenarios, but in each case a higher crude
mortality improvement corresponds to a higher smoothed improvement.

The charts show that:

 Initial improvements in 2011 are similar for all values of 𝑆𝜅 considered.

 Lower values of 𝑆𝜅 lead to faster changes in initial improvements.

 In recent years lower values of 𝑆𝜅 lead to lower initial improvements, but in the +3% scenario lower

values of 𝑆𝜅 would lead to higher initial improvements.

 By the end of the projections, following ten years of steady crude improvements, initial improvements
are similar for all values of 𝑆𝜅 considered for the nil and −3% scenarios, but not for the +3% scenario.

3 The Core version of CMI_2017 is calibrated to data for 1977-2017, but the software also contains earlier data.

Working Paper 114

Consultation on 𝑆𝜅

Page 14 of 18

Chart 4A: Initial mortality improvements: scenario
with +3% improvements for 2019-2028

Chart 4B: Initial mortality improvements: scenario
with nil improvements for 2019-2028

Chart 4C: Initial mortality improvements: scenario
with −3% improvements for 2019-2028

Chart 4D: Initial mortality improvements: all three
scenarios overlaid

Working Paper 114

Consultation on 𝑆𝜅

Page 15 of 18

 Proposal

Subject to the responses to this consultation, we intend to use a Core value of 7 for 𝑆𝜅 in CMI_2018.

We note that:

 the Model software allows the value of 𝑆𝜅 to be varied, so our preference does not preclude the use of
another value; and

 repeating the message of Working Paper 90: “other values are plausible and we encourage users to
form their own views and adjust the model if they wish”.

5.1 Reasons for our proposal

As noted in Section 2.3, the current Core value of 𝑆𝜅 of 7.5 proposed in Working Paper 90 reflected an
appropriate balance between higher and lower values. At the time we thought that: